01 - HUM - 101 — PM 54.3/56.8
20.10.201.010

01-0B190K

November 2011

Request for Programming

in 2010 SHOPP
(Small Value Capital Project)

PROJECT LOCATION: In Humboldt County from the Eel River Bridge, to 0.3 mile
south of Van Duzen River Bridge.

e

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: |
Fa
Ralpk Martinelli, DISTRICT PROGRAM MANAGER
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED:

- ;_1-; Y Richard Mullen, PROJECT MANAGER
o

_ 7 [1/29/ 2011

Charles C. Fielder, DISTRICT DIRECTOR DATE

APPROVED:

This project initiation document has been prepared under the direction of the following
Registered Civil Engineer. The registered civil engincer attests to the technical
information contained herein and the engineering data upon which recommendations,

conclusions, and dec_isions are based. .
(d:-—ﬂ/ %/ﬁ% (/-29 -~ 20//

Dennis P. McBride, REGISTERED CI VIL ENGINEER DATE

Dennis P. McBride

23952
Exp. 12/31/2011




01 - HUM - 101 — PM 54.3/56.8
20.10.201.010

01-0B190K

November 2011

Initiating Office/Initiator:

The District Program Manager for the SHOPP Collision Reduction Program has
established that a project is needed that meets the qualification for 201.010 Safety
Improvement Category.

It is proposed that this project be amended into the 2010 State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP). A project report will serve as final approval of the
proposal.

Purpose and Need:

The purpose of this project is to reduce the potential for cross median collisions. This
segment was identified in the 2009 Median Barrier Report due to the total number of
cross median collisions that occurred during the reporting period. The District 1 Traffic
Safety Office identified this project to address cross median collisions.

Deficiency Summary:

This location was identified as having 24 percent of collisions located beyond the left
shoulder, each with the potential of contacting opposing traffic.

Project Proposal

This safety project proposes to include clearing and grading the median, adjusting
drainage inlets, importing ballast rock to establish a median cross slope ratio of 10:1,
place Minor Concrete (weed barrier), and installing cable median barrier. Conceptually,
Crash Cushion (Type CAT) will be placed to serve as the anchoring system at the ends of
cach segment. In addition, MBGR will be placed immediately north of the Eel River
Bridge where grade precludes the use of Cable Median Barrier. Access to the disposal
site will be retained. Surveys will be required for the earthwork in the median. The cost
estimate for the improvements is $950,000.

The purpose of this project is to install a median barrier. Existing highway features, e. 8.
shoulder width, that do not conform with current standards in the vicinity of these
improvements are beyond the scope of a median barrier project and will not otherwise be
addressed. On 11/16/2011, Jim DeLuca, Design Coordinator to the North Region, and
Heidi Sykes, Design Reviewer stated that they concurred with this statement and that no
additional documentation is required, except to provide a note to the file.

Cable median barrier (CMB) was selected for this location because of its ability to
minimize visual impacts along the roadway and to enable quick maintenance repairs. In
addition, the CMB is more economical than concrete or thrie beam median barrier.



01 - HUM - 101 — PM 54.3/56.8
20.10.201.010

01-0B190K

November 2011

R/W:

All work will be conducted within the State Highway Right of Way. The Design
Engineer has consulted with the Eureka Right of Way Project Development Team and
has received a commitment that additional Right of Way will not be required. Utility
verification will be required, however.

Disposal Site:

S —

A disposal site is not needed, although one is within the project limits. Southbound
access to the disposal site will be retained by leaving a gap between the end of the
MGBR and the beginning if the cable median barrier.

Utilities:

No utilities are expected to be affected by this project. The cable median bartier posts
and post sleeves extend only 16 inches deep into the ground. In the event a utility is in
conflict the cable median barrier post locations will be adjusted as needed.

Environmental:

Environmental did a preliminary review of the Project Initiation Form. This project would
likely only require a screening memo since work occurs on previously disturbed soils. Native
American consultation with local tribes should also occur to identify any concerns. Cultural
resource effort would likely involve a maximum of 40 hours over 3 month duration. The
probable environmental document is a CE/CE, assuming no hazardous wastes issues are
identified. Allow 3 to 6 months for PA&ED. It is not anticipated that permits would be
required.

Sea Level Rise:

This project is not located where Sea Level Rise will occur according to Pacific Institute
mapping.

Programming:

See Programming Sheet, Attachment D, for Project Capital Cost, Project Support
Components, and Schedule.

Key assumptions for the cost estimate:
1- R/W is not required.
2- Unit Cost of cable median barrier is estimated in accordance with recent bid
results.
3- Thirty percent contingency to allow for a bidding environment that may be



01 - HUM - 101 — PM 54.3/56.8
20.10.201.010

01-0B190K

November 2011

influenced by an improving economy.

Key assumptions for support cost estimate.
1- Resource estimates provided by Design.
2- Significant line item allocations in the resources sheets were reviewed by the
project manager and adjusted to meet project needs.

Key assumptions for the schedule:
1- Five months given to process environmental document,
2- AADD Project.

Cost Estimate:

The District recommends that this project be programmed for $963,000 in construction
costs and for $0 in Right of Way cost in FY 2012/2013. This project qualifies for
funding through the 20.10.201.010 Safety Improvement Program and is eligible for
Federal Funding. For a detailed cost estimate see Attachment C.

Attachments:

Attachment A — Project Location Map
Attachment B — Typical Cross-section
Attachment C - Preliminary Cost Estimate
Attachment D — Programming Sheet



ATTACHMENT A

HUM 101
Median Barrier Project

Project Location
PM 54.3/56.8

Humboldt

e e Miles
00408 16 24 3.2




ATTACHMENT B

000°C96$ =TV10OL
956°¢LZS (%0¢) ssusbunuoy
659°6$ (Ie3039nS %) Suwlay] Joulpy osIp
geL'cLl$ [ej01Gng
8LyZes 8Ly'ZeS S A
gLy'zes gLy'zes S A
0se'ey9$ |ejoiqng
0SL/$ 059% v3 Ll
0SL1S$ 0S9°v$ v3 LL
005°Z$ 00s°2$ v3 L
000°9L$ ov$ 41 oo
00s°c$ 00s°c$ v3 I
000°c$ 000°c$ v3 3
00L°282% 0s$ AS Zro‘s
000°01$ 005°Z$ v3 ¥
0SZ'vELS GL$ 47 0S6°8
00S‘0L$ 00S°L$ v3 L
00L°85$ Ge$ AD 0991
000°0L$ 000°0L$ ST 3
000°51L$ 000°SL$ S1 #
000°0L% 00ST$ v3 4
000°2$ 0o0s‘cs v3 r4
000Z$ 000°Z$ s1 #
000¥$ 000°P$ S7 }
000°0L$ 000°0L$ S }
000°s$ 000°c$ 1 L
00L°L$ 00L°L$ S L

oo

sfoid Z yousiq 1usoes woy usye; ssoud Jelueg a|gen .,

(3502 wey %c) suses) uruey
(3soo way 9,¢) weysAg jospuo) osyyesj

(LdS 2dA1) Alqwsssy toyouy pug
dmjoeg /m (1y9 adAl) wa)sAg reurua |
300[g puz

(3sod poom) uogm

uonisuen gm

waysAg [eujuuia] aunuj

(4oLu1eg poaaps) sjsiouoy Joury
Joyauy JaLueg ajqes

JaLueg ueipapy ajqe)

s3a|ur abeulesp jsnipe

leusyew pagioduu|

d33Z202

Buiqqnuo pue Buuesiy

SINOd

Inoyseps 93210u0) sjqeuog

uejd pesT psjsodaq jeuay
Jjuswabeuey sjg uononnsuocyH
subig eary ucpongsuon

[013u0D uonnjiod Ja3ei)

, I10T/22Z/11
150D JO SjewWIISH ATRUTMIIOIJ

ooLozL

Lgceee
8956¢€8

LoLogl
059821

0LL061
L10%L
06002}
020v.L
LL0vL
#INJLI



ATTACHMENT C

NOILJ3S SSOYD TVIIdAL

NOILYANNOS 313YINOD

(,6Z°) LVA g3am

e e e e e e e

-/+,01

12

i -/+,0¢ —

M1 M13



ATTACHMENT D

PROGRAMMING SHEET - 2011/2012
[EA:0T-0b190

Profact Manager: Richard Muflen
Praj Name: Eel River lo Van Duzen Medlan Barriar Go-Rle-PM: HUM-101- 054.3/066.8

Dato: 112211
Type: SHOPP

PROJECT SCHEDULE

MIL

DATE (STATUS)

01/01/2012 (T)

01/01/2012 (T)

08101/2012 (T)

1170172012 (T)

01/01/2013 (T)

02/01/2013 (T)

03/01/2013 (T)

05/01/2013 (1)

0710172013 (T)

1210172014 (T)

B g 800

1210112015 (1)

GRAND TOTAL

*Does nol apply to RW Capital + Nol Escalaled ++ Only Escalated to 1 year into Fuluro

PROJECT COSTS BY SB45 CATEGORY

CAPITAL COST ESTIMATE
(Escalatlon Factor)

CAPITAL GOSTS TOTAL.

1.6% 1.5%

769,

PROJECT SUPPORT IN PYS

SUPPORT COSTS

TOTAL

Total | PY %
0.72 | 14.15%
0.71 | 13.95%
0.48 | 9.43%
0.74 | 14.69%
0.10 1.86%
0.28 | 5.60%
0.72 | 14.15%
0.38 | 7.47%
0.78 | 16.32%
191 | 96.46%
0.01 | 0.20%
0.00 | 0.00%
017 3.34%
0.00 | 0.00%
0.00 | 0.00%
0.00 | 0.00%
018 | 3.54%

TOTAL PY.

5.09

*Admin, Ping, Malntenance
**DES Admin, DES Plng, DES Maintenance

HRS/PYS = 1758 L
Comments:




